

**Court No. - 39**

**Case :-** FIRST APPEAL No. - 780 of 2018

**Appellant :-** Navinderjeet Kaur

**Respondent :-** Sukhdeep Singh

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Pramod Kumar Sinha

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Varinder Singh, Mewa Lal Shukla

**Hon'ble Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, J.**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Sadhna Rani (Thakur), J.**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

A perusal of the order-sheet indicates that the respondent-husband has been directed to file affidavit to disclose as to whether he had visited his children pursuant to the order dated 18.12.2018. No such affidavit has been filed.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that the respondent-husband has never visited his children in the period of about more than three years. Not a single penny has been paid towards maintenance awarded under Section 125 Cr.P.C.

Two children born out of the wedlock are a daughter aged about 11 years and son aged about 8 years. We are of the view that to find out the best interest of the children their presence may be required.

We, therefore, deem fit and proper to post this matter in the month of November, 2021 with the hope that the present adverse conditions of Covid-19 may settle down by then.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the respondent shall comply with the order of this Court dated 22.03.2021.

**Order Date :-** 1.7.2021

Radhika