

**Court No. - 39**

**Case :-** FIRST APPEAL No. - 780 of 2018

**Appellant :-** Navinderjeet Kaur

**Respondent :-** Sukhdeep Singh

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Pramod Kumar Sinha

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Varinder Singh, Mewa Lal Shukla, Nitin Sharma, Vikrant Gupta

**Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.**

**Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta, J.**

1. Upon hearing Sri Pramod Kumar Sinha and Sri Nitin Sharma, learned counsel for the contesting parties it transpires that the order dated 18.12.2018 could not be given effect to, for varied reasons. Both parties attribute those reasons to the other.
2. In any case, it has come on record by means of the rejoinder affidavit filed by the present appellant, dated 21.08.2023, that at present her daughter is staying at a hostel whereas her younger child is staying with her at Mohali.
3. Visitation rights to the respondents are paramount to be enforced in the best interest of his children.
4. Accordingly, let the appellant and the respondent appear before the Court on 17.10.2023.
5. It is made clear that the children are not required to be present in Court on the next date. Learned counsel for the parties may use their good offices to encourage the parties in dispute to reach a common ground such that neither the studies of the children may be disturbed while visitation rights may be enforced in favour of the respondent.
6. List on **17.10.2023** in **additional cause list** with liberty to

mention the matter.

**Order Date :- 3.10.2023**

Shubham Arya

**(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.)**

**(S.D. Singh, J.)**